HB0238/814964/1

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 238

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Tarrant, and F. Turner" and substitute "and Tarrant".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 3, after "Terms" insert "and Residency Requirement"; in line 6, strike "a member" and substitute "certain members"; in the same line, after "serve;" insert "limiting the number of certain members who are not residents of Maryland;"; and in the same line, after the second "terms" insert "and residency".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 11, strike "A" and substitute "1. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 2 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH, A"; and after line 12, insert:

"2. THIS SUBPARAGRAPH DOES NOT APPLY TO A MEMBER WHO IS AN ELECTED OFFICIAL."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, strike beginning with "at" in line 13 down through "State" in line 14 and substitute "NO MORE THAN 4 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS WHO ARE NOT ALUMNI OF MORGAN STATE UNIVERSITY MAY BE RESIDENTS OF OTHER STATES".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, in line 21, after "That" insert ", except for"; in line 22, after "University" insert "who is an elected official, a member"; after line 24, insert:

HB0238/814964/1 Amendments to HB 238 Page 2 of 2 APP

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the residency requirement in § 14-102(d)(2) of the Education Article, as enacted by this Act, does not apply to a member of the Board of Regents of Morgan State University who was appointed on or before December 31, 2012.";

and in line 25, strike "3." and substitute "4.".